
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chairman: Councillor P Lavelle 
Members: Councillors S Barker, M Caton, C Day (Vice-Chair), A Dean, 

R Freeman, P Lees, L Pepper, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, C Criscione, A Khan and 
M Lemon 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

 
 At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for  
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having  
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your  
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
  
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their  
questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via  
Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information,  
please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so  
virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=5763


 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 

4 - 19 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings held on 5 May, 10 
May and 15 June 2021.  
  
 

 

3 Updated Policy Relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Trades 
 

20 - 174 

 To note the updated Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade 
Policy. 
 

 

4 Enforcement Update 
 

175 - 177 

 To note the enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers 
during the period of 22 April 2021 to 30 
[...]
 like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369/410/467 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
Fire/emergency evacuation procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410, 510467, 510369 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL HEARING held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MAY 2021 at 11.30 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors C Day and R Freeman 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith 
(Interim Legal Services Manager) and R Way (Licensing and 
Compliance Manager) 

 
 

LIC29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC30   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 part1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 

LIC31 REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR'S LICENCE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of their report 
and the Licensing Manager made a statement to the panel
[...]
to Mr Button as agreed with our Legal Adviser, 
and will be sent directly to Mr Mahoney.  
 
We do not expect to see a 24 x 7 company before us ever again, and hope that 
this will lead to a root and branch overhaul of operating practices, including an 
appreciation of the paramount importance of safeguarding among all personnel. 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 10 MAY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors C Day (Vice-Chair), R Freeman, V Isham, P Lees, 

B Light and L Pepper 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
S Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith 
(Solicitor), M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 
and R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 

LIC32   PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Doug Perry and Mr Andy Mahoney addressed the Committee, and a 
statement from Mr Barry Drinkwater was read out.  
 
Summaries of their statements have been appended to these minutes. 
 

LIC33   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Barker, Loughlin and Tayler.  
 
Councillor Pepper declared a non-pecuniary interest as she knows Mr Mahoney, 
one of the speakers. 
 

LIC34   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The following minutes of previous meetings were approved as true and correct 
records: 
 

 10 February 2021 

 20 April 2021 
 

LIC35   HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented a report on a fare increase 
for Uttlesford Licenced Hackney Carriage vehicles.  
 
The report was noted by the Committee. 
 

LIC36   UPDATE FROM ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Protection) gave a verbal update to the 
Committee about the Environmental Health Team’s activity. They said that there 
has been very little enforcement activity since the relaxation of the government’s 

Page 10



 

 
 

Covid-19 restrictions as many of the regulations are self-regulating. They 
thanked the staff across the departments for their work during the pandemic.  
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) also updated the Committee. 
They highlighted that there had been 108 new businesses registered and their 
team were working through the inspection backlog, whilst continuing to do the 
upmost to ensure that service levels are maintained.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their informal update. 
 

LIC37   NEW UP-TO-DATE POLICY RELATING TO TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
TRADES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented a report on the progress by 
the Licensing Team to implement the latest updates to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Trades policy. Going forward updating will be carried out on a 
regular basis to take account of legislative and caselaw developments. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers clarified that the compulsory 
(non-driving) driver training course for taxi and private hire drivers had to be 
undertaken in-person, due to security reasons, as the course covers DfT 
standards and an English test which would be difficult to conduct remotely. In 
addition, drivers licensed by Uttlesford District Council could not be required to 
work solely in the area, and some choose to work remotely away from the 
district.  
 
Members raised safety concerns regarding Uttlesford licensed drivers working a 
considerable distance from the district. It was noted that current legislation 
dictates that if an applicant meets the criteria for a licence, then it cannot be 
refused on the grounds of their geographical location only.  
 
The report was noted by the Committee. 
 

LIC38   BRIEF ON THE PROGRESS BY THE LICENSING TEAM TO MEET THE DFT 
STANDARDS  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented a report about the progress 
of the Licensing Team in delivering the new Department for Transport Taxi and 
PHV Standards which were imposed under statute in July 2020. 
 
The Chair explained that the Licensing Team had dealt with a significant body of 
work to meet the new Standards and were now actively recruiting for additional 
staff.  
 
The report was noted by the Committee. 
 

LIC39   PRIVATE HIRE PLATE EXEMPTIONS  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented a report on 
amendments to the Plate Exemptions policy. The amendments to the policy 
included changes to the application fees so that the current one-off fee of £11 for 

Page 11



 

 
 

processing plate exemptions would be payable each time the vehicle plate is 
renewed. 
 
During discussion, it was confirmed that there were over 100 private hire 
vehicles which currently held a plate exemption; however the Council did not 
hold a record of the locations in which the drivers worked due to their “right to 
roam”. Despite not displaying a plate on the vehicle, the drivers were still 
required to carry their licence plate, personal badge and a letter of exemption in 
the vehicle.  
 
Councillor Day proposed that the drafted amendments to the Private Hire Plate 
Exemptions Policy be adopted. This was seconded by Councillor Pepper.  
 

RESOLVED to adopt the draft amendments to the Private Hire Plate 
Exemptions Policy 

 
LIC40   LICENSED VEHICLE COMPLIANCE TESTING STATIONS  

 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented a report about the 
current work being undertaken by the Licensing Team with MOT testing stations 
authorised by Uttlesford District Council to carry out licensed vehicle compliance 
tests on its behalf.  
 
The report was noted by the committee.   
 

LIC41   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented a report on the 
enforcement activities carried out by the Licensing Team during the period of 1st 
February 2021 to 21st April 2021.  
 
The report was noted by the committee. 

Meeting ended at 20:03 

Page 12



 

 
 

 
APPENDIX: PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
Mr Barry Drinkwater (statement read out by Mr Doug Perry) 
 
Mr Drinkwater said that the Corporate Consultation strategy was first issued in 
2010 and then revised and reissued in 2015, 2018 and 2021. They have 
submitted written responses to all recent consultations which affect the taxi 
trade, but there has been no dialogue with officers beyond the initial discussion 
of proposals or written exchanges. An example of this was the Licensing Fees 
and Charges for 2021/22, an agenda item on 10th February. The trade expected 
due interrogation from the Council, as it was a key decision, but officers said that 
they were unable to respond to political questions. He added that there was a 
written consultation for the policy amendments to private hire plate exemptions, 
but they did not receive an officer acknowledge and there was no further 
dialogue, despite the trade contributing to the development of the initial policy.  
 
Mr Drinkwater concluded by saying that we have lived in extremely difficult times 
and with the ease of Covid-19 restrictions, they hope to see the return of informal 
dialogue, best practice consultations and proper interrogation. 
 
Mr Doug Perry  
 
Mr Perry reflected on how the Covid-19 pandemic had affected millions of people 
and business, including the trade which will not recover for some considerable 
time. He said that as we come out of the current crisis, the only way forward is to 
work together; something which the Council does not appear to want to do.  
 
He said that so much was being ignored, such as best practice procedure and 
facts supported by law, and officers appear to be making decisions and changing 
the goal post at a whim. He highlighted that the Licensing and Environmental 
Health Committee is the regulating decision maker in all licensing policy and the 
officer’s responsibility was to research optimism for change, as well as to have 
early and proper dialogue with the trade. There has also been some confusion 
around the use of delegated authority from the new Licensing Manager’s arrival.  
 
He said that tonight’s agenda was over 150 pages, mostly to note changes at an 
advanced stage. Previous best practice was to invite the committee to approve 
any changes, following consultation. He felt far from convinced that the trade’s 
input into the consultations was more than a tick-box exercise; an example being 
the Private Hire plate exemptions where there was no dialogue with the trade 
and the first time that they saw the proposed amendments was in the agenda 
pack. 
 
Mr Perry concluded by saying that the outlook for the trade was bleak and that 
they are fearful that they will cease to exist as companies, such as Uber, take 
over. They believe that the only way forward is to work together for the benefit of 
everyone.  
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

Mr Andy Mahoney 
 
Mr Mahoney requested that there be regular dialogue between operators and the 
Council, as the regulator. He said that there have been many changes that have 
resulted in expensive and over-burdensome rules that could affect the taxi 
sector, to the point that they are not able to operate, and it is only with regular 
dialogue that everyone will be able to understand the best way forward. 
 
He highlighted an example of a premeeting with officers about Euro Six 
Compliance, where it was confirmed that Euro Six accessible vehicles would 
come under designated powers and would be exempt from the requirements. 
Following the meeting, there was a brief change in the rules, which left one 
operator in £1.1 million of finance and made others uncompetitive.  
 
To summarise, Mr Mahoney asked that operators be involved in dialogue and 
that they are willing to spend as much time as was needed to go through 
proposals and explain what is happening within their industry.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Lees, Mr Mahoney clarified that he believed 
some implemented policies did go against government policy. He said that there 
should be more dialogue with officers and members so that the trade can state 
their position on different matters, help the Council understand where they have 
problems, and the Council can explain where compliance is best sort.   
 

Page 14



 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL HEARING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 
15 JUNE 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors R Freeman and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) and E Smith 
(Solicitor) 

 
 

LIC1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC2   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 

LIC3   REVIEW OF PRIVATE OPERATOR'S LICENCE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of their report 
which requested that members determine a review of the applicant’s Private Hire 
Operator’s Licence.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Panel had been in receipt of the 74-page document 
bundle, submitted by the operator, but indicated that they were both surprised 
and disappointed by the late receipt, given much of the information provided is 
not recent. The solicitor for the operator explained that, due to working from 
home conditions, they were unable to send it sooner.  
 
The solicitor then addressed the Panel on the operator’s behalf. He emphasised 
that the operator had been licensed by Uttl
[...]
 the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Trades 

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 

 

 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee of the following proposed amendment  to the  
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade Policy (May 2021 version).  
 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 
 

Financial Implications 

3. There are no cost implications to the Council in undertaking this legal duty. 
 
     Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection. 
 

 Appendix A – Current Taxi and PHV Policy as approved in May 2021 
 

 Appendix  B – Current Taxi and PHV Policy 2021 V2 with amendment 
(Chapter 5)  

       
      Impact  
5.  

 
Communication/Consultation 

This report is intended to assist Members 
and the public understand the Council’s 
policy and approach to licensed vehicles, 
drivers and operators.   

Community Safety It is hoped that in ensuring that there is one 
up to date document it will provide clarity 
for Members and the public. Community 
safety and public safety is the key driver in 
all our policy decisions 

Equalities N/A 

Page 20

Agenda Item 3



Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

This document has now been updated to 
incorporate changes that have been made 
from May 2021 onwards. 

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts N/A 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 
 
6. The current Licensing Hackney carriage and Private Hire Trades Policy was 

approved in May 2021 – Appendix A 

7. At the May Committee meeting the following policy was agreed: 

 Exemption from the requirement to exhibit a private hire plate  

 
8. This change replaces the content of Chapter 5 of the May policy to create an up 

to date policy document dated May 2021 V2 - Appendix B. 

9. To aid re
[...]
 online status check, the Council may require 
an additional DBS check to be undertaken. All licensed drivers 
will be required to renew their subscription to the DBS Update 
Service on an annual basis, before their current subscription 
ends, should they wish to continue to hold an Uttlesford 
Council issued driver’s licence. Where an individual fails to 
maintain and/ or renew their subscription before it ends then 
they will be required to apply for a new Enhanced DBS Check 
and register for the Update Service again. Licensed drivers 
will need to retain their DBS Certificate once they have 
subscribed as this will need to be provided to the officer 
undertaking the online check. 
	

2.7.    The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) or their 
nominee has delegated authority to grant licences where 
applicants meet the Council's licensing standards. However there 
will be occasions when it is felt that the decision would be better 
taken by Members (e.g. the number or nature of spent 
convictions; police intelligence revealed by the enhanced DBS 
check; false statements made by an applicant on the application 
for the licence etc.). In such cases the application may be 

Page 27



	
	

7	
	

referred to the Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
for determination. 

 
2..8 The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) or their 

nominee, in consultation with the Council’s Legal Advisor and the 
Chair of the Licensing and Environmental Health Committee, has 
delegated authority to refuse a licence when the applicant does not 
meet the Council's licensing standards. The Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial) or their nominee can grant a licence in such 
cases but only if they consider the circumstances are such that an 
exception to policy should be made. The Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial) or their nominee may also choose to refer 
the application to the Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee for determination. 

2..9 The Environme
[...]
peal against a refusal of a 
vehicle licence. Details of the appeal procedure will be given to 
unsuccessful applicants with the notice of the decision to refuse the 
grant of a licence. 

4.5 The Council’s policy is not to allow the dual licensing of private hire 
and hackney carriage vehicles as this leads to confusion as to  
which authority is regulating the vehicle.   As a result if a vehicle is 
found to be licensed by another authority then the Uttlesford 
vehicle licence will be suspended with immediate effect. 

5. Exemption from the requirement to exhibit a private hire 
plate 

5.1. s.75 (3) of the 1976 Act empowers the Council to exempt private 
hire vehicles from displaying the licence plate issued by the 
Council in certain circumstances. This statutory power does not 
extend to hackney carriages which must display their plates at all 
times. 

Page 31



	
	

11	
	

5.2. The Council recognises that there is a specialist market for the use 
of unmarked vehicles. Broadly speaking there are two  categories 
of customer in this market, namely customers who wish to give the 
appearance of using a chauffeur driven car and not a private hire 
vehicle, and customers who require an unmarked vehicle for 
security reasons. 

5.3. The Council will consider written applications in the prescribed form  
and subject to the payment of a fee from proprietors of private hire 
vehicles for exemption from the requirement to display a licence 
plate. In determining such applications the Council will have 
regard to this policy but shall not be bound by it and shall be 
prepared to grant exemptions in appropriate cases where the 
provisions of this policy are not met. 

 
       5.4.  The Council acknowledges that there may be some vehicles 

licensed by it which have been granted historic exemptions 
which do not now meet these policy criteria. On the renewal of 
the vehicle licence of any such vehicle licensed by the Council 
which immediately prior to renewal had the be
[...]
it licensing of vintage 
cars, stretch limousines, smaller vehicles for school contract use 
only and Smart cars. 

 
4.3 In addition to the Licensing Standards for Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Vehicles, following the decision in R. (on the 
application of Newcastle City Council) v Berwick-upon-Tweed 
BC it is the policy of the Council not to license any Hackney carriage 
which will not be used predominantly in the District of Uttlesford. The 
authority also requires these annual declarations plus a V5 document 
upon renewal.  
 

4.4 Proprietors of vehicles have a right of appeal against a refusal of 
a vehicle licence. Details of the appeal procedure will be given to 
unsuccessful applicants with the notice of the decision to refuse the 
grant of a licence. 

 
4.5 The Council’s policy is not to allow the dual licensing of private 

hire and Hackney carriage vehicles as this leads to confusion as 
to which authority is regulating the vehicle. As a result, if a 
vehicle is found to be licensed by another authority, then the 
Uttlesford vehicle licence will be suspended with immediate 
effect. 

 

5. Exemption from the requirement to exhibit a private 
hire plate 

 
 

5.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
requires   that a Council must issue a private hire vehicle with a 
licence plate and that the proprietor should not use, or permit 
the use of, that vehicle without displaying the plate as directed 
by the Council. 

Page 108



 
 

11 
 

 
5.2 The clear and visible identification of a licensed vehicle is 

considered a safety issue, particularly when visiting such places 
as airports, seaports and large town or city centers. Therefore 
the overriding consideration when determining any request for 
an exemption will be the impact upon public safety 

 
5.3 Section 75 of the Act also gives a Council the discretion to grant 

a request for exemption from displaying the licence plate on a 
private hire vehicle which it licenses by 
[...]
r Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

 

 
Summary 
 
1. This Enforcement Update report is to inform the Committee of the enforcement 
activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 22 April 2021 to 30 
June 2021. 

Recommendations 

 

2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None 

 
Impact  
 
5.        

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
 

Page 175

Agenda Item 4



Situation 

 

6. Between the period of 22 April and 30 June 2021 a total of 22 visits were made 
to UDC licensed premises. While Covid-19 restrictions have remained in place, 
visits have been primarily to monitor compliance with the restrictions and to offer 
guidance and financial assistance where relevant.  

7. With the Euro 2020 football tournament commencing in mid-June, advice was 
also provided on dealing with foreseeable problems that may occur with the 
showing of matches. As part of this, Licensing Officers have also been 
accompanying Community Safety Partnership colleagues in their campaign to 
promote awareness of domestic violence caused by behaviours associated to the 
football. Beer mats, posters, and literature were handed out to a number of pubs. 

8. Licensing Officers from Uttlesford, Braintree, Chelmsford and Colchester took 
part in ‘Operation Coachman’ on 8 June 2021. This involved inspecting hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles and driver licence checks at various primary 
schools across Essex during the morning school journey. Any issues identified 
were subsequently dealt with by the respective Local Authority. There were 2 
issues identified with Uttlesford licensed drivers and both concerned the weari

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, C Day and G Smith 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith 
(Solicitor), M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 
and R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 

LIC4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caton, Freeman, Lees, 
Pepper and Tayler.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

LIC5 PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Andy Mahoney, Mr Robert Sinnott and Mr Barry Drinkwater addressed the 
Committee. 
  
Summaries of their statements have been appended to these minutes. 
 

LIC6   UPDATE ON ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Protection) gave a verbal update to the 
Committee about the Environmental Health Team’s activity. They said that they 
continue to run a 7-day service and officers from both the Protection and 
Commercial teams have been brought together to carry on the department’s 
Covid-19 work.  
 
Since their last update, the team had given out 15 pieces of advice, dealt with 7 
complaints and made 214 compliance visits. Their upcoming work included 
advising businesses on Covid-19 risk assessments following the government’s 
lifting of restrictions, organising distributions of lateral flow tests to residents, and 
managing quarantine hotels in the district. 
 

LIC7   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The following minutes of previous meetings were approved as true and correct 
records: 

 5th May 2021 

 10th May 2021 
 



 

 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 15th June were deferred to the next meeting as 
only one member from this meeting was in attendance. 
 

LIC8   UPDATED POLICY RELATING TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE TRADES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented a report on the proposed 
amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade Policy, following the 
committee’s recent decision to revise the Plate Exemptions policy. The 
amendment would replace the content of Chapter 5 of the existing policy. 
 
Councillor Barker proposed that the amendment be made to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Trade Policy. This was seconded by Councillor Day. 
 

RESOLVED: to amend the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade 
Policy. 
 

LIC9   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Enforcements Officer presented a report on the 
enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 22 
April 2021 to 30 June 2021.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Coote, officers confirmed that the 
removal of a garage from the Council’s approved list for the testing of private hire 
and hackney carriage vehicles had not slowed down operations as the other 
garages do not have any issues with meeting demand.  
 
Councillor Day said that they were pleased to see the team working proactively 
and taking a multi-agency approach.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
Meeting ended 19.39. 
 



 

 
 

 
APPENDIX: PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
Mr Andy Mahoney 
 
Mr Mahoney said that he wished to express a few concerns which he had with the trade 
at the moment.  
 
He said that at Stansted Airport, they were starting to see more passengers with 100 
outbound flights yesterday and 155 flights today which was good news. However, they 
only have 47 drivers and were finding it hard to recruit additional drivers for various 
reasons including many drivers finding alternative employment with Uber, Just Eat and 
Dominos where they can earn as much money without the regulations and were not at 
the same risk of catching Covid as they would be driving a taxi. As a result, Mr Mahoney 
felt that the private hire market was in danger of collapsing which had been echoed in 
the conversations which he has had with many other private hire operators from around 
the country and they need as much help as they could get to get the market back up 
and running.   
 
Mr Mahoney also said that he recently attended a training course and wanted to give 
some feedback. He found that there wasn’t enough content in it to last the 8 and a half 
hours and the timing was excessive. There was sections in the course that were wrong 
and inadequate, such as a lack of information on Uttlesford rules. He said that it was 
important to be teaching drivers on these courses what they should and shouldn’t be 
doing to maintain their licence and when they should be reporting things like damages 
to their vehicles. He raised further concerns about a video which was shown on 
wheelchair loading as it didn’t show the wheelchair being loaded and strapped down 
correctly as well as information on county lines which was not helpful for school drivers. 
He hoped that the trade would be able to work with officers and the committee to try and 
improve the course for everybody.  
 
Mr Mahoney finished by saying that they were seeing a shift away from Uttlesford 
District Council by drivers and operators as the policies have become overburdening. 
One operator was now telling some of their drivers to apply for a License from 
Wolverhampton, to operate in Uttlesford, because they were struggling to get a Licence 
here.  
 
Mr Robert Sinnott  
 
Mr Sinnott requested clarification on the recent standards being imposed by statute. He 
explained the trade are informed that changes are happening under statute, but this 
wasn’t the case. He said that it was statutory guidance provided by a statutory body 
whereby those subject to it are expected to follow. In R vs Islington Borough Council 
(1998), it was held that parliament has required local authorities to follow a path, 
chartered by the Secretary of State’s guidance, with liberty to deviate from where the 
Local Authority judge to be good reason to do so but without the freedom to take a 
substantially different course.  
 
Mr Sinnott said that under the new protocols introduced this year, as a school’s 
operator, they are faced with the following: 

 Uttlesford District Council have a 28-day service window to fulfil issues of licence 
and there are no penalties for the council if they fail to adhere to this.  

 Currently schools return on 1st September, which will always be an immovable 
deadline. In order to receive their licences for the 31st August, to be transmitted 
to drivers, they need to get all of their information to Uttlesford District Council by 



 

 
 

3rd August. This includes DBS checks, medical applications, completed driving 
and training certificates, English tests and right to work interviews in one email.  

 They will be speaking with the Education Authorities about the time scales that 
they are working to as they only received confirmation of work last week.  

 
Mr Sinnott felt that the time frames were getting so compressed that it was becoming 
impossible to fulfil; they had less than 20 days to fulfil and supply in readiness for 1st 
September. They felt that the 8-hour training included in this requirement was 
excessive, and whilst it was important to ensure the safety of passengers, it has to be 
suitable. If the requirements continue to go overboard, Uttlesford will be faced with a 
situation where passengers will be transported by companies that are licenced outside 
of the district which would not be for the betterment of residents or economy. 
 
Mr Sinnott concluded by requesting that everyone work together, including the 
committee, to understand where problems currently lie and resolve these so that 
everyone can move forward.  
 
Mr Barry Drinkwater 
 
Mr Drinkwater said that ULODA and other concerned operators were asking when the 
silence will be broken, following their submissions to the operator policy consultation 
which closed 5 weeks previously. They hoped that they would all be accorded the 
courtesy of further dialogue, outside of the consultation, as this is too large of a project, 
and they all have a vested interest in ensuring that it is fit for purpose. Mr Drinkwater 
highlighted that the ULODA submission had followed an informal discussion with officers 
and the Chair of the committee, where one officer said that it may be helpful to 
reconsult; something which he felt would be good as long as it involved reasonable 
dialogue, and everyone was included.  
 
He said that feedback is an integral part of such dialogue and, under the current 
administration, they have seen informal forums operating smoothly, with both members 
and officers working in an open minded and open way with the trade. He hoped that it 
will be re-established shortly and have received an invitation from the Licensing and 
Compliance Manager to meet after 26th July. He felt that this date would be too late 
given the pressures which the previous speakers referred to.   
 
Mr Drinkwater concluded by referring to the Executive Summary circulated to members 
to repeat and reinforce the messages within.  
 

 


